approximately $40.2 million, or approximately $4.37 per share of our common stock issued and outstanding. Net tangible book value per share represents
total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2023.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023, after giving effect to the sale of securities in our October 2023 private placement offering, would
have been approximately $59.2 million, or approximately $4.69 per share of our common stock issued and outstanding, after giving effect to the sale by us
of 3,442,340 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $5.81 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our
common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on January 22, 2024, for aggregate gross proceeds of $20,000,000, and after deducting commissions and
estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.32 per share of our common
stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.12 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock
in this offering at the assumed offering price.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per share of common stock basis for investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 5.81

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023 after giving effect to our October
2023 private placement offering  $ 4.37

Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this offering  $ 0.32

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023 after giving effect to
our October 2023 private placement offering   $ 4.69

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.12

These calculations are based on 9,186,588 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2023 after giving effect to our October 2023 private placement offering
and excluding, as of that date, the following:

• 1,383,288 shares issuable upon exercise of exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $2.95;
• 982,058 shares issuable upon exercise of our issued and outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $15.66 per

share;
• 66,887 shares issuable for restricted stock grants outstanding;
• 972,221 shares reserved for issuance, but not subject to outstanding options or restricted stock awards, under our incentive equity plan; and